
Act 336 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 336                                                         SB471 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF ACT 138 OF 1973, AS AMENDED, TO 
       PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF FUNERAL BENEFITS UNDER REQUIRED 
       FIRST PARTY COVERAGE OF PERSONAL AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
       INSURANCE POLICIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 1(a) of of Act 138 of 1973, as amended, the same 
being Arkansas Statutes Annotated �66-4014(1)(a), is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "(a)  MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL BENEFITS.  All reasonable and necessary expen- 
ses for medical, hospital, nursing, dental, surgical, ambulance, funeral 
expenses, and prosthetic services incurred within twenty-four (24) months 
after the automobile accident, up to an aggregate of five thousand dollars 
($5,000.00) per person and may include any non-medical remedial care and 
treatment rendered in accordance with a recognized religious method of 
healing.  Expenses for hospital room charges may be limited to semiprivate 
accommodations." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: 3/19/87 
 
                                  _____________ 
 
 
 


